#3kx¢] UNIVERSITY
il OF WOLLONGONG
¢ ¥ AUSTRALIA

University of Wollongong - Research Online

Thesis Collection

Title: A study of the changes to Sri Lankan pre-service teachers' knowledge about teaching during their
student teaching period

Author: N Wickramasinghe
Year: 2004

Repository DOI:

Copyright Warning

You may print or download ONE copy of this document for the purpose of your own research or study. The
University does not authorise you to copy, communicate or otherwise make available electronically to any
other person any copyright material contained on this site.

You are reminded of the following: This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the Copyright
Act 1968, no part of this work may be reproduced by any process, nor may any other exclusive right be
exercised, without the permission of the author. Copyright owners are entitled to take legal action against
persons who infringe their copyright. A reproduction of material that is protected by copyright may be a
copyright infringement. A court may impose penalties and award damages in relation to offences and
infringements relating to copyright material.

Higher penalties may apply, and higher damages may be awarded, for offences and infringements involving
the conversion of material into digital or electronic form.

Unless otherwise indicated, the views expressed in this thesis are those of the author and do not necessarily
represent the views of the University of Wollongong.

Research Online is the open access repository for the University of Wollongong. For further information
contact the UOW Library: research-pubs@uow.edu.au


https://dx.doi.org/
mailto:research-pubs@uow.edu.au

University of Wollongong

Research Online

%Jgisvéle_rzs&yf)of Wollongong Thesis Collection University of Wollongong Thesis Collections

2004

A study of the changes to Sri Lankan pre-service teachers' knowledge
about teaching during their student teaching period

N Wickramasinghe
University of Wollongong

Follow this and additional works at: https://ro.uow.edu.au/theses

University of Wollongong
Copyright Warning
You may print or download ONE copy of this document for the purpose of your own research or study. The University
does not authorise you to copy, communicate or otherwise make available electronically to any other person any
copyright material contained on this site.

You are reminded of the following: This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the Copyright Act
1968, no part of this work may be reproduced by any process, nor may any other exclusive right be exercised,
without the permission of the author. Copyright owners are entitled to take legal action against persons who infringe
their copyright. A reproduction of material that is protected by copyright may be a copyright infringement. A court
may impose penalties and award damages in relation to offences and infringements relating to copyright material.
Higher penalties may apply, and higher damages may be awarded, for offences and infringements involving the

conversion of material into digital or electronic form.

Unless otherwise indicated, the views expressed in this thesis are those of the author and do not necessarily

represent the views of the University of Wollongong.

Recommended Citation

Wickramasinghe, N, A study of the changes to Sri Lankan pre-service teachers' knowledge about teaching
during their student teaching period, Ed. D. thesis, Faculty of Education, University of Wollongong, 2004.
http://ro.uow.edu.au/theses/266

Research Online is the open access institutional repository for the University of Wollongong. For further information
contact the UOW Library: research-pubs@uow.edu.au


https://ro.uow.edu.au/
https://ro.uow.edu.au/theses
https://ro.uow.edu.au/theses
https://ro.uow.edu.au/thesesuow
https://ro.uow.edu.au/theses?utm_source=ro.uow.edu.au%2Ftheses%2F266&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages

NOTE

This online version of the thesis may have different page formatting and pagination
from the paper copy held in the University of Wollongong Library.

UNIVERSITY OF WOLLONGONG

COPYRIGHT WARNING

You may print or download ONE copy of this document for the purpose of your own research or
study. The University does not authorise you to copy, communicate or otherwise make available
electronically to any other person any copyright material contained on this site. You are
reminded of the following:

Copyright owners are entitled to take legal action against persons who infringe their copyright. A
reproduction of material that is protected by copyright may be a copyright infringement. A court
may impose penalties and award damages in relation to offences and infringements relating to
copyright material. Higher penalties may apply, and higher damages may be awarded, for
offences and infringements involving the conversion of material into digital or electronic form.




A thesis
submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for
the award of the degree

Doctor of Education

From
University of Wollongong

By
N. Wickramasinghe
(B.A., L.L.B. (Hons.), PGDE. (Distinction.) (Colombo, Sri Lanka)
PGDTE. & CD. (Simon Fraser, Canada), M.Ed. (Wollongong, Australia)
M.Phil. (Sri Lanka)

Faculty of Education
University of Wollongong
2004



A study
of the changes to Sri Lankan pre-service
teachers’
knowledge about teaching
during their student teaching period



Acknowledgements

Firstly, I wish to acknowledge my sincerest gratitude to my supervisors, Professor
Jan Wright (Associate Dean, Research) and Dr Ian Brown (Associate Dean,
Undergraduate) for their valuable guidance, continuous encouragement and the

fullest support provided throughout this study.

Secondly, I would like to thank the Science and Mathematics pre-service teachers
who took part in this study and their supervisor, mentor teachers, and

administrative authorities for their support.

Thirdly, I wish to acknowledge the financial support of the Ministry of Education
and Higher Education in Sri Lanka under the World Bank funded Teacher
Education and Teacher Deployment Project and co-ordination support of the Sri

Lanka project team at Illawarra Technology Co-operation Ltd.

Fourthly, I wish to express my appreciation to Dr. Christine Fox and Dr. Brian
Ferry for their fullest support in numerous ways. Also, I wish to thank my
colleagues and academic and administrative staff especially Robyn, Dawn, Lois,
Debbie, Keran, and Christine at the Faculty of Education, University of
Wollongong for their fullest co-operation and to Peter Keeble for final editing.
This appreciation is also extended to the Supreme Court, Sri Lanka for their great

support in approving leave for me to read for this degree.

Above all last but really not least, I would like to give a ‘big thank you’ to my
family whose unconditional patience and understanding has kept me going over
the past three years. Thank you to my wife Dr. Viola, for your unrelenting
encouragement and support. It has been invaluable. Thank you also to my
gorgeous sons Yasaswin, Kithmal, and Santhush, whose inherent acceptances of
and belief in my goals are the driving force behind everything I do. Your support,

understanding and love help me to fulfil this endeavour.

il



Declaration

I declare that this thesis submitted in partial fulfilment for the requirements
for the award of Doctor of Education degree,
in the Faculty of Education, University of Wollongong.
I also certify that this is my original work unless otherwise refereed or
acknowledge and that it has not been submitted for a degree at any other

university or institute.

iv



This thesis
Is dedicated to

my mother, Leelawathie Wijenayake Jayawardhana
and
late father, Don Martin Wickramasinghe
Although denied the benefits of the education
they merited and deserved,
they always appreciated its value and supported

their children’s education,
sometimes at considerable personal sacrifice.



Abstract

This study investigated how a group of Sri Lankan pre-service teachers changed
their understanding of effective teaching during the twenty days student teaching
(student teaching) period of their teacher preparation program. In order to explore
changes in their understanding across this period, two methods were combined:
concept maps and structured interviews. The study involved twelve student
teachers preparing for teaching in secondary mathematics and science as
participants. The student teachers were asked to draw concept maps of effective
teaching three times: prior to beginning their student teaching period, in the
middle of student teaching, and at end of the student teaching period. Half of the
participants received their previous maps before developed their second and third
concept maps; the other half drew their maps without reference to previous maps.
Shortly after they drew their concept maps, participants were interviewed at these
three stages. These interviews were audio recorded. Data were triangulated from
concepts maps and interviews. Based on these data, multiple case studies were
developed. Using qualitative analysis, these case studies were used to identify the
changes in the student teachers’ understanding about teaching and the factors that
influenced these alternations. The results of the case studies were used to
interpret patterns of change in participants’ understanding about effective
teaching. The prominent change across the maps was that over the time the
participants’ views of effective teaching had broadened significantly. The simple
constructions of their first and second maps had become much more complex,
with more concepts, more levels and more cross links. In their interviews, the
student teachers provided some possible explanations for the changes, including
the nature of their school experience, the support provided by workshops at their
college and own their own reflections. On the basis of the these findings the study
makes several recommendations for developing Sri Lankan teacher preparation

and some directions for further research.

vi



Contents

Chapter one: Introduction

Introduction
Teaching and changing roles of teaching
Student teaching as a central component of teacher education
Teacher preparation programs in Sri Lanka.
The purpose of the study
Research questions
Theoretical underpinning of the study
Methodology for the study
Definition of terms
Pre-service teacher preparation
The per service teacher

Student teaching
Change in organisation of teachers’ pedagogical
knowledge
Plan of the thesis

An overview of the thesis

Chapter two: Related Literature and Theoretical Underpinning

of the Study
Introduction
Teacher preparation programs
The student teaching period
Student teaching in Sri Lankan context
The nature of teacher knowledge
Constructivism
Different views of teacher knowledge
Shulman’s work on teacher knowledge
Shulman’s ‘Knowledge base model’
Science and Mathematics teacher knowledge
Shulman’s ‘Teaching cycle’
Teacher knowledge as personal and context specific
Knowledge organisation and organisational changes
Knowledge organisation and concept mapping
Summary of the chapter

Chapter three: Methodology

Introduction
Research design

Concept mapping as a research technique
Research setting
Participants
Getting access and ethical considerations
Procedure

Page

—_
I

—_

)

O O O OO0 dWn KN H—

13
13
14
18
24
27
27
30
31
32
34
36
38
42
48
51

52
52
53
53
57
59
60
60

-51

=75



Analysing data
The concept maps data
Interviews
Presenting data - Case studies
Validity and reliability of the data analysed
The limitations
Summary of the chapter

Chapter four: Results of the study — Part 1
Introduction
Part 1 - Sri Lankan context of pre service teacher education
Part 2 - Mathematics student teachers’ case studies
Shamalie’s case study
Kumar’s case study
Elvina’s case study
Sanjaya’s case study
Piyal’s case study
Summary of the part two
Summary of the chapter

Chapter five : Results of the study 2

Introduction

Science student teachers’ case studies
Malie’s case study
Anura’s case study
Sarath’s case study
Nirmala’s case study
Malanie’s case study
Summary of thechapter five

Summary of the all the case studies,

Chapter six: Discussion, Recommendation and Implications.
Introduction
Part 1 — Discussion of findings
Research question 1
Introduction
The first maps
The second maps
The third maps
Research question 2
Introduction
Sources of changes
Practical experience of teaching
Student teachers’ reflection
College effect
Challenges experienced
Summary
Part 2 - Recommendation and implementation

68
68
70
71
72
73
74

76 — 154

76
77
80
81
96
111
124
136
153
153

155
155
155
155
171
185
195
206
220
221

224
224
225
225
225
226
229
232
238
238
239
240
241
242
242
243
244

-223

—252



Introduction 244

Implications and recommendations 245
The nature and degree of relevant

prior knowledge 245
The need for extended practicum 246
The value of reflection support programs 246
Introduction of teacher demonstration model 248

The need for closer examination of
course content 249
The importance of the support of mentors 249
The need of develop strategies for application 250
The introduction of value of concept map 251
Conclusion 251
Directions for future researches 252

References 253-262
Appendices 263—-300

Appendix 1: A copy of ethical approval 264
Appendix 2: Consent form for NCOEs authorities 265
Appendix 3: A copy of information sheet 266
Appendix 4: Consent form for participants 267
Appendix 5: Structured interview questions 268
Appendix 6A: Sample concept map of the final study 269
Appendix 6B: Sample concept map of the final study 270
Appendix 6C: Sample concept map of the final study 271
Appendix 7: Sample interview data of the pilot project 272
Appendix 8: Sample case study of the pilot project 275

Appendix 9: Sample interview data of the final study 286

ix



1.1
2.1
2.2
23
3.1
32
33
4.1
4.2
43
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21
4.22
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26
4.27
4.28
4.29
430
4.31
4.32
4.33
4.34
4.35
4.36
4.37
4.38
4.39

Table of the figures
Figure

An overview of the thesis

Student teacher-centered practicum program
Supervisory programme of the practicum
Hawkins I, Thou, It Triangle model
Structure of the concept map
Concept map for concept maps

Steps of the study and time line
Shamalie’s first concept map
Development of the ‘teacher’ concept
Shamalie’s second concept map
Development of the ‘teacher’ concept
Shamalie’s third concept map
Development of the ‘teacher’ concept
Kumar’s first concept map

Kumar’s second concept map
Development of the ‘teacher’ concept
Kumar’s third concept map
Development of the ‘teacher’ concept
Elvina’s first concept map
Development of the ‘student’” concept
Elvina’s second concept map
Development of ‘teacher’ concept
Elvina’s third concept map
Development of ‘teacher’ concept
Sanjaya’s first concept map
Sanjaya’s second concept map
Sanjaya’s third concept map

Piyal’s first concept map

Piyal’s second concept map
Development of the ‘teacher’ and ‘student’ concepts
Piyal’s third concept map
Development of ‘teacher’ concept
Development of the ‘students’ concept
Malie’s first concept map

Malie’s second concept map
Development of the ‘student’” concept
Development of the ‘teacher’ concept
Malie’s third concept map
Development of the ‘teacher’ concept
Development of the ‘others’ concept
Anura’s first concept map

Anura’s second concept map
Development of the ‘teacher’ concept
Anura’s third concept map

Sarath’s first concept map

Sarath’s second map

Page

12
25
26
41
54
56
76
83
84
87
88
91
92
97
101
103
106
107
112
113
115
116
119
120
126
128
131
137
141
143
147
149
151
156
158
159
160
164
165
167
172
175
176
180
186
189



4.40
4.41
442
4.43
4.44
4.45
4.46
4.47
4.48

Sarath’s third concept map

Nirmala’s first concept map
Nirmala’s second concept map
Nirmala’s third concept map
Development of the ‘skills’ concept
Malanie’s first concept map
Malanie’s second concept map
Development of the ‘teacher’ concept
Malanie’s third concept map

192
196
198
201
203
207
210
211
215

X1



List of tables

Table Page
3.1 Selection of the participants 59
3.2 Sources of knowledge changes cited by participants 241

Xii



	University of Wollongong - Research Online
	A study of the changes to Sri Lankan pre-service teachers' knowledge about teaching during their student teaching period
	Recommended Citation

	Copyright warning
	Title page
	Acknowledgements
	Abstract
	Contents
	Table of figures
	List of tables

